

No. 16-364

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA BLACKMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

AMBER GASCHO, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR LESTER BRICKMAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD

Counsel of Record

KENNETH W. ABRAMS

NICHOLAS J. GILES

McGuireWoods LLP

800 East Canal Street

Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 775-4716

mfitzgerald

@mcguirewoods.com

ANDREW J. TRASK

McGuireWoods LLP

1800 Century Park East,

8th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 315-8200

atrask

@mcguirewoods.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. This Court Should Accept Review to
Make Clear the Scope of Counsel’s
Fiduciary Duty to the Class When
Negotiating Attorneys’ Fees 4

A. Class Counsel Owe a Fiduciary
Duty to Maximize Relief to the
Class and to Subordinate Their
Fees to Class Relief..... 4

B. Settlement Agreements
Containing "Kicker Clauses"
Plainly Violate This Fiduciary
Duty, and are Per Se
Unreasonable as a Result 9

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	12
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Donson Stores, Inc. v. American Bakeries Co.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	5
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Riseborough</i> , 5 N.E.3d 158 (Ill. 2014)	4
<i>Goyal v. Gas Tech. Inst.</i> , 732 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09–56683 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2010)	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n & ERISA Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013)	8

<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re Gonzalez</i> , 773 A.2d 1026 (D.C. 2001)	5
<i>In re Schuyler</i> , 434 N.E.2d 1137 (Ill. 1982).....	4
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-65000 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 23, 2016)	8
<i>Kayes v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 13
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 811 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6, 10, 14, 16

<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Prandini v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Pride v. Peterson</i> , 173 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1970).....	4
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Towery v. Ryan</i> , 673 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Mouzin</i> , 785 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Webb v. Gittlen</i> , 174 P.3d 275 (2008).....	5
<i>Wilder v. Secor</i> , 33 N.W. 448 (Iowa 1887).....	5
<i>Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7

Other Authorities

- Lester Brickman, *Lawyer Barons: What Their Contingency Fees Really Cost America* (2011) 1, 9, 12
- Lester Brickman, *Contingent Fees without Contingencies: Hamlet without the Prince of Denmark?*, 37 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (1989) 1
- Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, *Under Cloak of Settlement*, 82 Va. L. Rev. 1051 (1996) 11
- Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (3d ed. 1992)..... 5, 6
- Charles Silver, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There from Here*, 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000)..... 12
- Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force*, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)..... 8
